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the Pollution Control Board a Petition for Reviewof Final AgencyLeaking

UndergroundStorageTankDecision,a copyof which is herewithserveduponyou.

RobertE. Shaw
IL ARDC No. 03123632
Curtis W. Martin
IL ARDC No. 06201
SHAW & MARTIN,
Attorneysat Law
123 S. 10th Street,
P.O. Box 1789
Mt. Vernon,Illinois 62864
Telephone(618) 244-1788

By

592
P.C.

Suite302

BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

)
)

Petitioner,

vs. ) PCBNo. 06-
) (lIST Appeal)

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
Respondent.

urtis W. Martin, rney for
William Breuer,~i~ioner



RECE”.
BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD CLERk’S OFI%E

OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS
AUG 122005

WILLIAM BREUER, ) STATE OF ILLINOIS
Pollution Control Board

Petitioner,

)
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) (USTAppeal)
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)
Respondent. )

PETITION FOR REVIEW OF FINAL AGENCY
LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK DECISION

NOW COMES the Petitioner,William Breuer(“Breuer”), by oneof its

attorneys,Curtis W. Martin of Shaw& Martin, P.C.,and,pursuantto Sections

57.7(c)(4)(D)and40 of the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415 ILCS

5/57.7(c)(4)(D)and40)and 35 Ill. Adm. Code105.400-412,herebyrequeststhat the

Illinois Pollution ControlBoard (“Board”) review thefinal decisionof the Illinois

EnvironmentalProtectionAgency (“Agency”) in the abovecause,andin support

thereof,Breuerrespectfullystatesasfollows:

1. On July 6, 2005, the Agencyissueda final decisionto Breuerwhich

wasreceivedby Breueron July 7, 2005, a copyof which is attachedheretoas

Exhibit A. The basisfor Breuer’sPetitionis asfollows:

On November5, 2002,Breuersubmitteda High Priority CorrectiveAction

Plan (“CAP”) andBudgetwhich proposedsoil excavationand disposalandon-site

deedrestrictionsto addressgroundwatercontamination. On December23, 2002,

theAgency approvedthe CAPbut modifiedthe Budgetby adjustinga combined



total of $11,918.00in personnelcosts,equipmentcosts, field purchasesandother

costs,andhandlingcharges.Thesecostswere adjusted,accordingto theAgency,as

exceedingthe minimum requirementsnecessaryto comply with Title XVI of the

EnvironmentalProtectionAct (“Act”) and 35 Ill. Adm. Code 732.505(c),asnot

“CorrectiveAction Costs” underSections57.6and57.7 of theAct and 35 Ill. Adm.

Code732.103andasnot reasonableassubmittedunder57.7(c)(4)(C)oftheAct and

35 Ill. Adm. Code732.606(hh).

In responseto theAgency’sDecember23, 2002 letter, Breuersubmittedan

AmendedCAP andSoil AbatementReporton October16, 2003. This Planand

Reportcontaineddetailsof soil excavationactivitiesandcontinuedto proposeon-

site deedrestrictionswith regardto the groundwatercontamination. While

pursuingthe soil excavation,Breuerencounteredon May 19, 2003 a 560 gallon UST

which hadno recordsof existenceandwhich wasthereforetreatedby the Agencyas

a pre-1974UST. Samplestakenin andaroundthis tank revealed,however,that it

did not contributeto the contaminateplume. Breuer’sAmendedCAP also proposed

a groundwaterremediationprogramthroughmonitoringwells.

By letterdatedJanuary16, 2004, theAgencyrejectedtheAmendedCAP,

BudgetandSoil AbatementReport. TheAgencyclaimedit had alreadyapproveda

CAP which wascloseto completionandstatedit would not reimburseBreuercosts

incurredassociatedwith reporting,planning,etc.of a new CAP. The Agencyalso

rejectedtheAmendedBudgetconsistingof acombinedtotal of $24,710.00of
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investigationcosts,analysiscosts,personnelcosts,equipmentcosts,Jield_purchases

andothercostsandhandlingcharges.

In responseto theAgency’sJanuary16, 2004 letter, Breuersubmitteda

secondAmendedCAP andSoil AbatementandGroundwaterMonitoring Reporton

August3, 2004. This secondAmendedCAP proposeda quarterlygroundwater

monitoringprogramfor oneyearandcontaineda budgetfor costsassociatedwith

the proposedgroundwaterremediationoperations.By Agencyletterdated

October26, 2004, the Soil AbatementandGroundwaterMonitoring Reportwas

approved.However, the Budgetassociatedwith the secondAmendedCAPwas

modifiedby meansof a deductionto thepersonnelcostsfor “time/hourseither

partially or in full for activitiesthat werepreviouslyallowedin youroriginal budget

for CorrectiveAction per IEPA letter datedDecember23, 2002.” Thepersonnel

adjustmentamountedto $14,569.00.

Breuerappealedthe Agency’sdecisionof October26, 2004by filing a Petition

with the Boardon February16, 2005 in PCBNo. 05-108. Subsequently,however,

Breuersubmittedadditionaljustification to theAgency in a third AmendedHigh

Priority CAP and Budgeton June20, 2005. The third AmendedCAPwasapproved

but theBudgetwasmodifiedby adjustmentto personnelchargesiii theBniountof

$12,635.00by Agencyletter datedJuly 6, 2005. Breuerhassincemovedto dismiss

theappealin PCB No. 05-108regardingtheAgency’sOctober26, 2004 decision

letter to be replacedby the presentappealof the Agency’sJuly 6, 2005 decision

letter.
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Thebasisfor theAgency’sJuly 6, 2005 modificationof Breuer’sthird

AmendedBudgetappearsto becapsulatedwithin its statementsasfollows: “Since

you werechangingyouroriginal approvedplanin the manneryou would handle

anyremaininggroundwatercontamination,the Agencydeniedthesecost. . . .“ and

“[t]he Agencywill not payanycostsassociatedwith personneltime in report

writing or re-writing, preparationetc. for a newcorrectiveactionplan, thesecosts

areexcessiveactivities.” It is Breuer’spositionthat theoriginal groundwater

remediationplanhasnot changed.The originalgroundwaterplanaspresentedon

November5, 2002 includeda highway authorityagreementfor the off-site

contaminationandfor replacementmonitoringwells on-sitewhich wereto be

sampledto determinethe effectofthe soil remediationactivities uponthe

groundwater.The CAP further explainedthat future activities“may include a

proposalfor extendedgroundwatersamplingto assessif contaminationmay

decreaseover time.” Breuerconcedesthat SectionC.2 of the original CAP Agency

form which listed on-sitedeedrestrictionwas in erroranddid not coincidewith the

text of the CAP. This discrepancy,however,wasnot addressedby theAgencyin its

December23, 2002letter, andthe CAP neverstatedthat theon-sitedeedrestriction

would be utilized asan institutional control. In otherwords, the intent of the

November5, 2002 CAP wascapturedwithin its text that the groundwater

remediationactivitieswere approvedby theAgency’sDecember23, 2002 letter.

Moreover,theAmendedCAP datedOctober16, 2003 wasconsistentwith the

AgencyapprovedCAP andshouldhavebeenapprovedby theAgency. The Agency’s
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denialof the October16, 2003AmendedCAP requiredBreuerto prepareand

submityet anotherAmendedCAP on August 3, 2004. TheAmendedCAP of

August 3, 2004wasthenapprovedby the Agencyby letterdatedOctober26, 2004,

but the AmendedBudgetassociatedwith this AmendedCAP wasagainmodified.

The further modificationof theAugust 3, 2004AmendedCAP Budgetagain

requiredBreuerto prepareandsubmita third AmendedCAP Budgetwith

justification. This third AmendedCAP wasagainmodified by theAgency’sJuly 6,

2005letter which is the subjectof this appeal.

Breuercontendsthat all of theAmendedCAP reportsandassociatedbudgets

wereconsistentwith the intent of theoriginal CAP reportasapprovedby the

Agencyon December23, 2002. Breuerfurthercontendsthat sincetheon site

groundwaterremediationplanhasremainedunchanged,the costsassociatedwith

personneltime andreportwriting or rewriting, preparation,etc.for the-Amended

CAPs arenot in anyway“excessiveactivities” andshouldbe approvedby the

Agency. Thesepersonnelcosts adjustmentsby the Agencydo not properlyrelateto

thepersonnelcosts associatedwith different meansof remediationascontendedby

theAgency, andits adjustmentto personnelcostsin its July 6, 2005 letter is

unreasonable,arbitrary andcapricious.

WHEREFORE,Petitioner,William Breuer,for the reasonsstatedabove,

requeststhat the Board reversethe decisionof theAgency andrule in favor of

Petitioner’srequestfor approvalof its third AmendedHigh Priority Corrective

Action Plan andBudgetasbeingreasonable,justifiable, necessary,consistentwith
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generallyacceptedengineeringpractices,andeligible for reimbursementfrom the

UST Fund,andthat Petitionerrecoverits attorney’sfeesandcostsincurredherein

pursuantto 415 ILCS 5/57.8(1)and 35 Ill. Adm. Code732.606(1).

RobertE. Shaw
ILARDC No. 03123632
Curtis W. Martin
ILARDC No. 06201592
SHAW & MARTIN, P.C.
Attorneysat Law
123 S. 10th Street,Suite302
P.O. Box 1789
Mt. Vernon,Illinois 62864
Telephone(618) 244-1788

Respectfullysubmitted,

SHAW & MARTIN, P.C.

By
urtis W. Martin, orney for

William Breu7~~itioner

6



)I/99d13-16
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NoRm GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. Box 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276, 217-782-3397

J~.isR. THOMPSONCENTER, 100 WESI RANDOLPH, SUITE 11-300, CHICAGO, 1160601, 312-814-6026

Roo R. BLAGOJEVICH, GOVERNOR

217/782-6762 ~ CERTIFIEDMAIL

JUL 062005 ~ REC’0~ 7002 ~~IJ 0~0fl11O8 83.74

William Breuer
Attention:Mr. GeMMUuj~
PostOffice Box 96
Hoyleton,Illinois 62803

Re: ~LPC#1890205002—WashingtonCounty -

Hoyleton/Breuer,William
Highway177& Hoyleton-HoffinanRoad
LUST IncidentNo. 992697andNo. 20030951
LUST TechnicalFile

DearMr. Huge:

TheIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(illinois EPA)hasreviewedthe~ AmendedHigh
PriorityCorrectiveActionPlan(plan)submittedfor theabove-referencedincident. Thisplan,
datedJune7,2005,was receivedby the Illinois EPAon June20, 2005. Citationsin this letterare
from theEnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act) and35 illinois AdministrativeCode(35 ElI. Adm.
Code).

TheAgencyhasreviewedyourplanmodificationto includetheremovalofan abandonedUST.
This USTwasdiscoveredduringexcavationactivities.

Pursuantto Section57.7(c)(4)oftheAct and35 Ill. Adm. Code732.405(c),theplanis approved.
Theactivitiesproposedin theplanareappropriateto demonstratecompliancewithTitle XVI of
theAct and35 III. Adm. Code732. Pleasenotethatall activitiesassociatedwith theremediation
ofthis releaseproposedin theplanmustbe executedin accordancewith all applicableregulatory
andstatutoryrequiremer.ts,including compliancewith theproperpermits.

In addition,thebudgetfor theHigh Priority CorrectiveAction Planis modified pursuantto
Section57.7(c)(4)oftheAct and35 Ill. Adm. Code732.405(c). Basedon themodifications
listed in Section2 ofAttachmentA, theamountslisted in Section1 ofAttachmentA are
approved.Pleasenotethat thecostsmustbe incurredin accordancewith theapprovedplan. Be
awarethattheamountofreimbursementmaybe limited by Sections57.8(e),57.8(g)and 57.8(d)
oftheAct, aswell as35 Ill. Adm. Code732.604,732.606(s),and732.611.

Pleasenotethat, if theowneroroperatoragreeswith the Illinois EPA’smodifications,submittal
of an amendedplanand/orbudget,if applicable,is not required(Section57.7(cX4)of theAct
and35 Ill. Adm. Code732.503(f)). Additionally, pursuantto Section57.8(a)(5)oftheAct and

Rc,CICFORD —4302 North Main Street, Rock&ud. IL 61103— (815) 987.7760 • Dts PLAINES —9511 W. Harrison SI, Des Plaines, II. 60016 —(847) 294-4000
Etcis — 595 South State. EIgin, IL 60123 —(847) 608-3131 • Pcon, — 5415 N. University St., Peoria, 1161614— (309) 693-5463

BURIAL’ OF LA,.o- Prom, —7620 N. University SI., Peoria, 1161614— (309) 693.5462 • Ci~x,p,,cw—2125 South First Street, Champaign. 1161820— (217) 278.5800
5PRIN(itIaI, —45005. Sixth Sireet Rd., Springfield. IL 62706 —(217) 766.6892 • Couiwsvtu.t —2009 MalI Street, Collinsyille, IL 62234 —(618) 346-5120

MARioN — 2309W. Main St.. Suite 116, Marion, IL 62959— (618). 993-7200

PRINTED ON Rrcyctco PAPtR
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35 111. Adm. Code 732.4(15(e),if reimbursementwill besoughtfor anyadditionalcoststhat may
beincurredasaresultoftheIllinois EPA’smodifications,anamendedbudgetmustbe submitted.

NOTE: Amendedplansand/orbudgetsmustbe submittedandapprovedpriorto theissuanceof
aNo FurtherRemediation(NFR) Letter. Costsassociatedwith aplanor budget thathavenot
beenapprovedpriorto theissuanceofan NFRLetterwill.not be reimbursable.

All futurecorrespondencemustbesubmittedto:

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
BureauofLand- #24
LeakingUndergroundStorageTankSection
1021 North GrandAvenueEast
PostOffice Box 19276
Springfield, IL 62794-9276

Pleasesubmitall correspondencein duplicateand includetheRe:blockshownat thebeginning
ofthis letter.

An undergroundstoragetanksystemowneroroperatormayappealthis decisionto theIllinois
Pollution ControlBoaid. Appealrights areattached.

If you haveanyquestionsorneedfurtherassistance,pleasecontactDonnaWallaceat217/524-
1283.

Sincerely,

c1~
ThomasA. Henni~
Unit Manager
LeakingUndergroundStorageTankSection
Division ofRemediationManagement
Bureauof Land

TAH:DW:dw\

Attached: AttachmentA

UnitedScienceIndustries/KarenBartling
Division File



AppealRights

An undergroundstoragetankowneroroperatormayappealthis final decisiontothefllinois
PollutionControlBoard~ursuantto Sections40 and57.7(c)(4)(D)oftheAct by filing apetition
for ahearingwithin 35 daysafterthedateof issuanceofthefinal decision.. However,the35-day
periodmaybeextendedfor aperiodoftimenot to exceed90 daysby writtennoticefrom the
owneroroperatorandthe illinois EPAwithin the initial 35-dayappealperiod. If the owneror
operatorwishesto receivea 90-dayextension,awrittenrequestthat includesastatementofthe
datethe fmaldecisionwasreceived,alongwith acopyofthisdecision,mustbe sentto the
Illinois EPA assoonaspossible.

For informationregardingthe filing ofan appeal,pleasecontact:

DorothyGunn,Clerk
Illinois PollutionControlBoard
StateofIllinois Center
100 WestRandolph, Suite11-500
Chicago,IL 60601
312/814-3620

Forinformationregardingthe filing ofanextension,pleasecontact:

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
Division ofLegal Counsel
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
PostOffice Box 19276
Springfield,IL 62794-9276
217/782-5544



AttachmentA

Re: LPC# 1890205002— WashingtonCounty
Hoyleton/Breuer,William
Highway177& Hoyleton-HoffinanRoad
LUSTIncidentNo. 992697andNo. 20030951
LUSTTechnicalFile

Citationsin thisattachmentarefrom theEncironnientalProtectionAct (Act) and35 Illinois

AdministrativeCode(35 Ill. Adm. Code).

SECTION1

Thebudgetwaspreviouslyapprovedfor:

$1,531.50 InvestigationCosts
$3,247.00 AnalysisCosts

$57,579~00 PersonnelCosts
$28,625.00 EquipmentCosts
$54,512.00 Field PurchasesandOtherCosts

$0 HandlingCharges

As aresultoftheIllinois EPAJsmodification(s)in Section2 of thisAttachmentA, thefollowing
amountsareapproved:

$0 InvestigationCosts
$0 AnalysisCosts

$6,673.75 PersonnelCosts
$0 EquipmentCosts
$0 Field PurchasesandOtherCosts
$0 HandlingCharges

Therefore,thetotal cumulativebudgetis approvedfor:

$1,531.50 InvestigationCosts
$3,247.00 AnalysisCosts

$64,252.75 PersonnelCosts
$28,625.00 EquipmentCosts
$54,512.00 FieldPurchasesandOtherCosts

$0 HandlingCharges



Page2 ofAttachmentA

SECTION2

An amountof$12,635.00is deductedin personnelcharges. Costsfor investigative
activitiesandrelatedservicesormaterialsfor developinga High Priority corrective
actionplan that areunnecessaryor inconsistentwith generally acceptedpracticesor
unreasonablecostsforjustifiable activities, materials,or servicesare ineligible for
reimbursement from the Fund (35 Ill. Adm. Code732.606(cc)).The budget includes
suchcosts. Thesecostsarefor activities in excessofthosenecessaryto meetthe
minimumrequirementsofTitle XVI oftheAct (Section57.5(a)of theAct and35 III.
Adm. Code 732.606(o))and/or arenot reisonableassubmitted(Section57.7(c)(4)(C)of
theAct and35 Ill. Adm. Code732.606(hh)).

Your originalCorrectiveAction Plan andBudget wereapprovedfor excavationof
contaminatedsoils,(2) roundsof groundwatersampling,reinstallingof(2)monitoring
wellsandtaking(23)confonnationsamples.Yourplanstatedif any groundwaterissue
remainedafterexcavationit would be addressedby an onsitegroundwateruserestriction
andaHighwayAuthorityAgreement.Your finn submittedanamendedplandated
October16, 2003proposingthatshould thelevelsin groundwaternot decrease,you
would proposeanalternativetechnologyfor anoxygenreleasingcompoundor chemical
oxidation (seepage7, 9 and 10 ofthis report). Sinceyouwerechangingyouroriginal
approvedplan in themanneryou would handleanyremaininggroundwater
contamination,theAgencydeniedthesecost. Yourexcavationhadbeencompletedand
it hadbeenshownthegroundwaterwould not go beyondtheproposedHighway
Agreements.Your originalplanwas nearcompletionwhenyou decidedto changeyou
plan. You thensubmittedanotheramendedplangoing back to youroriginalplan to
monitor thewells afterexcavationwith theexceptionthatyou wanted to add (2)
additionalgroundwatersampliqgepisodes,andaddressany groundwatercontamination
at that time(no methodgiven).~TheAgencywill not pay any costassociatedwith
personneltime in reportwriting orre-writing,preparationetc for anewcorrectiveaction
plan,thesecostsareexcessiveactivities.)

DW:dw\



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersignedattorneyat law, herebycertify that on August /0 , 2005,

I servedtrue andcorrectcopiesof a Petitionfor Reviewof Final AgencyLeaking

UndergroundStorageTankDecision,by placingtrue andcorrectcopiesin properly

sealedandaddressedenvelopesandby depositingsaidsealedenvelopesin a U.S.

mail drop box locatedwithin Mt. Vernon,Illinois, with sufficient Certified Mail

postageaffixed thereto,uponthefollowing namedpersons:

DorothyM. Gunn, Clerk JohnJ. Kim
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard AssistantCounsel
Stateof Illinois Center SpecialAssistantAttorney General
100 WestRandolphStreet Division of Legal Counsel
Suite 11-500 1021 NorthGrandAvenue, East
Chicago,IL 60601 P.O. Box 19276

Springfield, IL 62794-9276

Curtis W. Martin, ttorney for
(“Petitioner~W4~reuer


